Southwest Delaware County Municipal Authority
One Gamble Lane
P.O. Box 2466
Aston, PA 19014-0466
Minutes of the Meeting
July 24, 2023

The General Meeting was called to order by Chairman Leonard Balestrieri at 8:33 p.m. with a
quorum present.

Board members in attendance;
Mr. Leonard Balestrieri

Mr. Thomas Cozza

Ms. Laura Goodrich-Cairns
Mr. John Saudarg (via ZOOM)

Also in attendance:

- Mr. Francis J. Catania, Esquire, Authority Solicitor

Mr. James Gade, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (via ZOOM)
Mr. Frederick Tasker, Contract Services Coordinator

- Ms. Cecelia Nelson, Authority Administrator

Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all present.

Work Session Attendees
Desiree and Dan Phillips, Chester Heights Camp Meeting
Donna and Leo McGlynn, Chester Heights Camp Meeting
Raymond Iacobucci, Rose Hill Developers LP
Bo Erixxon, D.R. Horton

Board Actions
A motion was made by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns, second by Mr. Cozza and approved on a 4 to 0
vote authorizing the July engineering escrow release to Stantec totaling $293.50 for the

following projects:
2270.79  Rose Hill $ 54.50
227091  Holefelder-108 Old Pennell Road 99.00
2260.49  Steward-628 Convent Road 140.00

A motion was made by Mr. Cozza, second by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns and approved on a 4 to 0
vote authorizing the Authority Administrator to transfer funds of $23,596.25 from Money
Market Account #1 to the Operating Account for the following Eagle Pump Station
improvements: installation of pumps and drive shafts by Controlex at a cost of $13,950.00 and
the purchase of gate valves from Core & Main at a cost of $2,263.75; and for Pay Application #1
in the amount of $7,582.50 submitted by AJM Electric Inc. for electrical work at the Woodbrook
Pump Station.



A motion was made by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns, second by Mr. Balestrieri and approved on a4 to 0
vote to authorize the Authority to enter into a Partial Assignment Agreement by, between and
among Southwest Delaware County Municipal Authority (“Authority”), and Rose Hill
Developers, LP, by its General Partner, RI Communities General Partner, LLC (“Developer™),
and D.R. Horton, Inc.-New Jersey, a Delaware corporation (“Builder”). This Partial Assignment
will amend a Sewer Improvement Development Agreement (21 pgs.) dated F ebruary 17, 2021
and a Public Site Improvement Fund Agreement (20 pgs.) dated February 17 (“PSIFA”) between
Authority and Developer to allow Builder to construct 33 homes with grinder pumps, post the
substitute required escrow amounts for the grinder pumps, pay the Authority its required
inspection fees and contingencies (10%) pursuant to the Agreements and allow the Developer to
receive the replaced Escrow amount for the Grinder Pumps, all subject to the final approval of
the Authority Administrator, Engineer and Solicitor.

A motion was made by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns, second by Mr. Cozza and approved ona 4 to 0
vote authorizing the Authority Solicitor to contact the attorney for the Developer of
Springbrooke Industrial LLC to remind Developer of their unsatisfied remaining obligations
under the Development Agreement between itself and the Authority as well as the uncompleted
work that Developer promised the Authority, via the Authority Engineer, to complete and/or
remedy during the Construction of the Development.

A motion was made by Mr. Cozza, second by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns and approved on a 4 to 0
vote authorizing the Authority to take all actions necessary to record in the Delaware County
Recorder of Deeds Office the deed of dedication from Valleybrook Homes, LLC to the authority
dated October 27, 2021 and to authorize the Authority staff and its solicitor to commence
litigation against Valleybrook Homes, LLC to obtain Valleybrook Homes, LLC’s compliance
with its remaining obligations under the Development Agreement between itself and the
Authority.

A motion was made by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns, second by Mr. Cozza and approved on a 3 to 0
vote (Mr. Saudarg recused himself from voting) authorizing the Authority to allow the Chester
Heights Camp Meeting sanitary sewer system to commence discharging its sewage into the
Authority conveyancing system necessary to convey the Chester Heights Camp Meeting sewage,
and provided that Chester Heights Camp Meeting completes its own deed of dedication-
obligations to the Authority within 30 days of the Authority accepting Chester Heights Camp
Meeting sewage. In the absence of such completion, the Authority shall discontinue accepting
sewage from Chester Heights Camp Meeting until the obligations of Chester Heights Camp
Meeting under the Development Agreement between itself and the Authority are fully satisfied.

Operations Committee and Engineer’s Report
Mr. Gade presented an update on the ongoing operations issues at the work session.

Mr. Catania reported that the dedication of the Brookefield sanitary sewer did not take place due
to representatives for the developer not appearing.

Representatives from Chester Heights Camp Meeting were in attendance for direction on how to
proceed with their sanitary sewer connection due to the Brookefield dedication not taking place.



Mr. Catania stated that he reviewed the developers agreements for this project and recommended
that the Board allow Camp Meeting to discharge into the Brookefield infrastructure, with
stipulations, as even though the Authority has not yet accepted dedication of these lines, the
developer signed the deed of dedication to the Authority in 2021.

Mr. Gade reported that Rose Hill construction continues and the draft as-built plans will need
updating after the remaining Llewellyn Road force main and the grinder pumps are installed at
the proposed townhouses.

Mr. Gade reported that Standard Pipe Services needs to perform additional testing to confirm
that the exterior grout injection worked by plugging the incoming line to test if the incoming pipe
is leaking, .

Mr. Gade that Delcora is following up with Duke’s about the homeowner notification letters and
the smoke testing schedule. This work is expected to be completed on 7/25/23.

Mr. Gade updated the Board that the &I removal project is continuing as scheduling allows for
Standard Pipe Services.

Mr. Gade and Mr. Tasker reported on the progress of the improvements at both Eagle and
Woodbrook pump stations.

Ms. Nelson provided the flow information through June 30, 2023 to the Board, which includes
the annual true up of the Delcora budgeted flows.

Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes from the June 26, 2023 General Board Meeting were presented on a motion by Mr.
Cozza, second by Mr. Balestrieri and approved on a 4 to 0 vote.

Treasurer’s Report
Mr. Cozza presented the July treasurer’s report in oral form followed by a review of the
Authority’s statement of cash. The June 26, 2023 Treasurer’s Report, inclusive of accounts
payable disbursements, was presented on a motion by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns, second by Mr.
Saudarg and approved on a 4 to 0 vote.

Finance Committee
Mr. Cozza presented the July 2023 adjustments for sewer service accounts, which totaled
$17,090.32 net credit. On a motion by Ms. Goodrich-Cairns and second by Mr. Balestrieri, July
sewer service account adjustments were approved on a 4 to 0 vote.

Ms. Nelson advised the Board that the two delinquent well-water accounts responded to their 10-
day letters by entering into installment plans for their accounts.

Ms. Nelson advised the Board that a software update is being discussed with Tyler Technologies
due to a change in the credit card process. Upgrades to the Customer Portal, including the online



payment process, will be part of this upgrade. The anticipated date of completion is early
October 2023.

Range Planning Committee
None

Negotiations Committee
None

Solicitor’s Report

Mr. Catania provided an update on developments in the ongoing legal actions of the Authority.
Executive Session

The Board entered into Executive Session from 7:10 p.m. until 7:29 p.m. for purposes of

discussing legal and contractual matters of the Authority.

Other Business

None
Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:42 p.m.
Attested by,ﬁﬂ\ /) N
A | Ve s,
’/ /

/ {

Secretary, ‘Board of Directors



SOUTHWEST DELAWARE COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Treasurer's Report

For Period of June 27, 2023 - July 24, 2023

Opening Cash Balance @ 6/27/23 available for Operations

$

1,164,784.35

S&T Customer Deposits Account

142,804.44

S&T Developers Escrow Account

103,394.92

S&T Operating Account

(147,409.84)

S&T Money Market Account #2

200,443.68

S&T Money Market Account #1 - Board Restricted

864,816.98

IWSB Operating Account

w|Wnwnwnnnm

734.17

Total Receipts for Reporting Period

$

105,899.18

Deposits - A/R Collections

104,588.63

Deposits - New Connection Fees

Deposits - Escrow Payments - Delinquent Accounts

Deposits - Escrow Payments - Engineering Fees

Deposits - Escrow Payments - Developer Projects

Deposits - Insurance and Damage Claim Reimbursements

Deposits - Property Sale and Easement Conveyance

Deposits - Interest Income

1,310.55

Deposits - Deferred Income

Deposits - Grant Funds

Deposits - COBRA

Deposits - Utility Reimbursement/PA One Call Refund

Deposits - S&T Sewer Revenue Note - Series of 2017

Deposits - Misc Income (941 Refund)

v nnnmiununnnnnnnoln

Total Disbursements for Reporting Period

(246,197.52)

Vendor Disbursements

(119,990.78)

Payroll

(21,569.12)

Sewer Revenue Note - Series of 2017 Payments

(104,523.62)

Transfer of Escrow Payments

Bank Service Charges

w|nwnnunmn

(114.00)

Ending Cash Balance @ 7/24/23 available for Operations

S&T Customer Deposits Account

1,024,486.01

96,870.02

S&T Developers Escrow Account

103,394.92

S&T Operating Account

(89,056.97)

S&T Money Market Account #2

46,566.14

S&T Money Market Account #1 - Board Restricted

865,977.73

IWSB Operating Account

W n|Wnunwnn

734.17

Accounts Receivable

414,446.21

S&T Delinquent Customer Escrow Account

S&T Sewer Revenue Note - Series of 2017

1,312,857.22

Total Accounts Payable for Board Approval

$

668,404.11

Total Disbursements for Board Signature on 7/24/23

$

(119,409.33)

Accounts Payable Balance after Disbursements of 7/24/23

'$

548,994.78 |
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SOUTHWEST DELAWARE COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Summary of OTerating Income and Expenses
Year Month Total Income! Total Expenses|  Total +/- This Month Total +/- YTD
Opening Balance $ 1,232,224.39
2019 Jan S 128,200.44 | S 251,826.57 | $ (123,626.13); $ 1,108,598.26
Feb $ 1,166,191.99 | $ 957,859.96 | $ 208,332.03 | $ 1,316,930.29
Mar $ 254,339.20 | $ 322,939.28 | $ (68,600.08)! $ 1,248,330.21
Apr S 313,874.54 | $ 277,126.99 | $§ 36,747.55 | $ 1,285,077.76
May S 933,892.76 | $ 998,015.37 | $ (64,122.61)| $ 1,220,955.15
Jun $ 180,169.25 | $ 596,629.60 | $ (416,460.35)| $ 804,494.80
Jul S 424,402.19 | $ 235,323.65 | $ 189,078.54 | $ 993,573.34
Aug S 932,563.67 | $ 1,027,806.74 | $ (95,243.07)] $ 898,330.27
Sep S 176,161.33 | $ 231,230.67 | $ (55,069.34)| $ 843,260.93
Oct $ 442,640.17 | $ 273,487.26 | $ 169,152.91 | $ 1,012,413.84
Nov S 819,206.54 | $ 1,010,034.27 | $ (190,827.73)| $ 821,586.11
Dec $ 193,882.97 | $ 289,914.15 | $ (96,031.18)| $ 725,554.93
YTD TOTALS $ 5,965,525.05 | $ 6,472,194.51
2020 Jan S 310,543.92 | $ 277,858.64 | § 32,685.28 | $ 758,240.21
Feb $ 1,115,247.74 | $ 1,089,691.70 | $ 25,556.04 | S 783,796.25
Mar S 190,808.45 | $ 348,800.79 | $ (157,992.34)| $ 625,803.91
Apr $ 263,523.89 | $§ 298,532.57 | § (35,008.68)| $ 590,795.23
May S 938,979.01 | $ 1,086,559.95 | $ (147,580.94)| $ 443,214.29
Jun S 201,848.08 | $ 617,692.60 | $ (415,844.52)| $ 27,369.77
Jul $ 368,495.38 | $ 223,561.89 | $ 144,93349 | $ 172,303.26
Aug S 1,065,513.48 | $ 1,125,233.84 | $ (59,720.36)| $ 112,582.90
Sep S 209,755.97 | $ 277,698.87 | $ (67,942.90)| $ 44,640.00
Oct S 611,710.90 | $ 582,539.89 | $ 29,171.01 | S 73,811.01
Nov S 1,294,624.56 | $ 1,218,011.77 | $ 76,612.79 | S 150,423.80
Dec $ 229,196.57 | S 239,162.72 | (9,966.15)| $ 140,457.65
YTD TOTALS $ 6,800,247.95 | $ 7,385,345.23
2021 Jan S 201,463.70 | S 262,865.33 | $ (61,401.63)| $ 79,056.02
Feb S 1,216,637.25 | $ 1,162,632.28 | $ 54,004.97 | $ 133,060.99
Mar S 314,495.92 | S 286,270.79 | $ 28,225.13 | $ 161,286.12
Apr $ 179,392.59 | $ 376,575.12 | $ (197,182.53)| $ (35,896.41)
May $ 1,383,677.03 | $ 1,247,021.78 | $ 136,655.25 | $ 100,758.84
Jun $ 399,114.64 | $ 394,813.51 | $ 4,301.13 | § 105,059.97
Jul $ 333,669.57 | $ 253,910.20 | $§ 79,759.37 | $ 184,819.34
Aug $ 1,075,383.80 | $ 1,114,565.85 | $ (39,182.05)| S 145,637.29
Sep S 231,083.84 | $ 269,424.60 | $ (38,340.76)| $ 107,296.53
Oct S 418,348.27 | $ 303,380.86 | $ 114,967.41 | $ 222,263.94
Nov S 1,006,596.41 | $ 1,108,144.03 | $ (101,547.62)| $ 120,716.32
Dec S 227,834.10 | $ 225,427.36 | $ 2,406.74 | S 123,123.06
YTD TOTALS $ 6,987,697.12 | 7,005,031.71
2022 Jan S 283,899.65 | $ 310,570.13 | $ (26,670.48)| $ 96,452.58
Feb $ 1,161,730.79 | $ 1,187,206.77 | $ (25,475.98)| $ 70,976.60
Mar $ 264,920.28 | $ 249,332.38 | $ 15,587.90 | $ 86,564.50
Apr S 413,508.30 | $ 235,819.87 | $ 177,688.43 | S 264,252.93
May S 1,067,278.97 | $ 1,195,551.87 | $ (128,272.90)| $ 135,980.03
Jun S 194,768.14 | S 241,501.67 | S (46,733.53)| $ 89,246.50
Jul S 236,479.26 | S 249,805.86 | $ (13,326.60)| $ 75,919.90
Aug $ 1,221,286.17 | $ 1,220,805.79 | $ 480.38 | $ 76,400.28
Sep S 242,073.91 | $ 270,911.21 | $ (28,837.30)| $ 47,562.98
Oct $ 301,433.76 | $ 275,799.00 | $ 25,634.76 | $ 73,197.74
Nov $ 1,335,308.20 | $ 1,198,300.24 | $ 137,007.96 | $ 210,205.70
Dec $ 115,835.08 | $ 243,431.33 | $ (127,596.25)| $ 82,609.45
YTD TOTALS $ 6,838,522.51 | $§ 6,879,036.12
2023 Jan S 573,420.43 | $ 243,225.85 | $ 330,194.58 | $ 412,804.03
Feb $ 1,030,594.81 | $ 1,280,188.68 | $ (249,593.87)| $ 163,210.16
Mar S 325,012.78 | $ 282,073.17 | $ 42,939.61 | S 206,149.77
Apr S 256,592.31 | $ 229,889.56 | $ 26,702.75 | S 232,852.52
May S 1,352,829.98 | $ 1,272,844.49 | $ 79,985.49 | $ 312,838.01
Jun $ 209,505.83 | $ 303,717.67 | $ (94,211.84)| S 218,626.17
Jul S 75,468.28 | S 135,586.17 | $ (60,117.89)| $ 158,508.28
Aug $ - S 158,508.28
Sep $ - s 158,508.28
Oct $ - $ 158,508.28
Nov S - S 158,508.28
Dec S - $ 158,508.28
YTD TOTALS $ 3,823,424.42 | § 3,747,525.59 {
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SOUTHWEST DELAWARE COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Analysis of Collections on Accounts Receivable

For Period of January 1, 2023 - January 31, 2024

1/31/2023 4/30/2023 7/31/2023 10/31/2023 1/31/2024

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE BALANCES BY TYPE :
Accounts Receivable - Sewer (Res, Comm, Ind) $ 1,619,922.57 | $ 1,813,458.35
Accounts Receivable - Township S 109,697.57 | $ -
Accounts Receivable - Pretreatment S 2502000 $ 10,777.50
Accounts Receivable - Northwest Assessment S 7493041 | $  70,780.87

Total Accounts Receivable $ 1,829,570.55 | $ 1,895,016.72 | $ - S - 3 -
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE COLLECTIONS
Feb, Mar, Apr $ 1,522,913.05
May, Jun, Jul S 1,422,675.26
Aug, Sep, Oct S -
Nov, Dec, Jan S -
Collection % per Billing Period 83% 75% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
DELINQUENT NOTICES 2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3
Date Delinquent Notices Mailed 3/8/2023 6/8/2023
Total Number of Accounts Billed 7,561 7,565
Total Number of Delinquent Accounts 1,687 1,679
Total Number of Delinquent Notices Mailed 1,602 1,568
Current Delinquent Charges S 392,967.56 | $ 316,688.64
Past Delinquent Charges S 416,940.96 | S 383,301.00

Total Delinquent Charges S 809,908.52 | S 699,989.64 | $ - S -
Penalty Charges S 33,071.86 | $ 29,149.16
Interest Charges S 8,463.88 | S 7,697.85

Total Late Fees Charged S 4153574 |S  36,847.01]$ - S -
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SOUTHWEST DELAWARE COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

S&T/IWSB Operating and Customer Deposits Accounts - Analysis Current Year to Prior Year

For Period of June 2023 to June 2022

Jun-23 Jun-22 Variance
Cash Balance - Beginning
Customer Deposits Account S 275,568.76 | § 207,625.41 ! $ 67,943.35
Developer's Escrow Account S 103,394.92 $ 103,394.92
Operating Account $ (69,569.35)| S  (73,744.64) $ 4,175.29
Total Cash Balance - Beginning $ 309,394.33 | $ 133,880.77 | $ 175,513.56
Cash Receipts
Accounts Receivable Collections S 205,788.97 | § 194,723.07 | $ 11,065.90
New Connection Fees $ -
Conveyance Fees $ -
Escrow - Delinquent Customer Accounts $ -
Escrow - Engineering S -
Escrow - Developer's Projects $ -
Sale of Property and Easement Conveyance S -
Insurance Claim Reimbursement S -
Utility Reimbursement/PA One Call Refund S 3,567.06 S 3,567.06
Interest Income S 27.34 | S 4251 | $ (15.17)
Deferred Income $ -
Grant Funds $ -
COBRA Payment S -
Misc Income - 941 Refund, Insurance Class Action Settlement $ -
Total Cash Receipts $ 209,383.37 | $§ 194,765.58 | $ 14,617.79
Cash Disbursements
Payroll (net payroll, taxes and processing fee) S 26,954.40 | $  22,117.91 | $ 4,836.49
2017 Sewer Note S 104,523.62 | $ 107,553.29 | $ (3,029.67)
MTSA Note Payable
Sales - Credits Refunded S 142.08 | S 1,443.36 | $ (1,301.28)
Return of Customer Escrow $ oo
Refund of Engineering Escrow S -
Refund of Developer's Escrow $ -
Capital Improvements $  13,950.00 $  13,950.00
Prepaid Insurance/Expenses $ -
Insurance Expense S 3,528.00 | S 3,375.00 | $ 153.00
Escrow Release - Engineering Fees S 6,377.75 | S 2,874.00 | $ 3,503.75
Cost of Goods Sold S 780.80 | $ 256.27 | $ 524.53
Plant S -
Collections $ 120,393.79 | $  75629.70 | $  44,764.09
Maintenance $ -
Administration S 27,067.23 | $ 28,252.14 | $ (1,184.91)
Total Cash Disbursements $ 303,717.67 | $ 241,501.67 | $ 62,216.00
Account Transfers
Account Transfers Received $ 291,000.00 | $ 241,000.00 | $ 50,000.00
Account Transfers Sent $  (324,000.00); S (263,000.00)! $ (61,000.00)
Total Account Transfers (difference to MMA #2) $  (33,000.00): $  (22,000.00)| $  (11,000.00)
Cash Balance - Ending $ 182,060.03 | $ 65,144.68 | $§ 116,915.35
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